
 

  
 
 
 

Agenda for the Board of Building and Zoning Appeals 
Regular Meeting- Huron City Hall – Council Chambers 

February 12, 2024 5:30p.m. 
 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Roll Call 
 

III. Adoption of the Minutes-   12-11-23 
 
IV. Swearing in of those testifying before the Board 

*When testifying before the board, please step to the podium, sign in, and 
state your name and address for the record.    
      

V. New Business 
 PPN49-00046.000 807 Garden Drive Area Variance-rear yard setback    

variance for an addition to the home. 
 
              PPN42-0125.000 304 Bogart Road Area Variance- Reduction to the frontage 

requirement for a proposed lot split. 
 
VI. Other Matters 

Review/discussion of meeting process material 
 
Review/discussion of Draft BZA Rules 

VII. Adjournment 
 



 
 

TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 807 Garden Drive  
DATE: February 12, 2024 

 
 
Current Zoning District: R-1  Parcel No.: 49-00046.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential    
 
Property Size:    0.15 acres  
 
Traffic Considerations:  Corner lot Garden Dr./Winona Ave in Chaska Beach 
 
Project Description- Addition to existing home. 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 304sf, 1-story sun room addition, in place of the current 
100sf sun room, on the east end home.  The existing home is pre-existing/nonconforming to the 
code, lot is undersized, odd shape, and on a corner lot.  As proposed the addition will require a rear 
yard setback variance of 17’-9”.   
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the property (The 
Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD REVIEW AND 
APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD: 
  

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Staff Analysis:  
The current home was built in 1949, as is pre-existing/non-confirming.  The parcel is unique in that 
not only does it not meet the min. lot size of 9,000sf, the lot shape itself is odd, and it is also on a 
corner lot (Garden Drive/Winona Ave). The current sunroom on the east side of the home would be 



 

expanded to a 16’ x 19’ sunroom in the same location.  The front setback from Garden Drive would 
remain the same at 18’-8”, the front setback from Winona Drive would be 26’-8”. There would be no 
front setback variance required due to the relief that can be provided with the average of the 
neighboring properties front yard setbacks pursuant to Section 1137.03 (a).  All other setback and 
regulations for R-1 Zoning are met for the project as proposed.  
 
The rear of the addition will be 12’-3” from the rear property line and will require a rear yard 
setback variance of 17’-9” to Section 1123.01 (e) Lot Area, Frontage and Yard Requirements. 
 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD, USING THE 
SEVEN WAY TEST CRITERIA] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance to Section 1123.01 (e) Lot Area, 
Frontage and Yard Requirements, for a 17’-9” rear yard setback variance at 807 Garden Drive for an 
addition as submitted.    The testimony presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose 
one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance to Section 1123.01 (e) Lot Area, 
Frontage and Yard Requirements, for a 17’-9” rear yard setback variance at 807 Garden Drive for an 
addition, as sufficient testimony has not been presented in this public hearing that the requested 
variance meets the criteria set forth in the seven-way test as the: 

(Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 



 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 
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BUILDING DATA

RESIDENTIAL CODE OF OHIO

EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING

          SCOPE OF WORK: ADDITION AND ALTERATION

AREA

           ADDITION:  304 S.F.

DESIGN LOADS:

ASSUMED SOIL BEARING PRESSURE 2000 PSF

ISOLATED COLUMN FOOTING 2500 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD  = 40 PSF

FLOOR DEAD LOAD = 10 PSF

SLAB ON GRADE: 100 PSF

ROOF LIVE LOAD  =  20 PSF

ROOF DEAD LOAD  =  15 PSF

ROOF SNOW LOAD  =  25 PSF

GROUND SNOW LOAD = 20 PSF

WIND LOAD = 20 PSF   90 MPH   EXPOSURE: B

COLLATERAL LOAD  =  10 PSF

GENERAL NOTES

1.  All work shall be constructed under HURON TOWNSHIP inspection.

     Materials and construction for storm & sanitary sewage, water and highway improvements shall

     meet all state and local codes. Building materials and construction shall meet Local Building and

     Zoning Codes and the Residential Code of Ohio.

2.  All Proper permits must be obtained for all construction work (which has been approved by

     proper departments) prior to any construction. It shall be the responsibility of each individual

     contractor to secure and pay for all the required State and Local permits.

3.  All materials to be new or unused quality; installed and finished per manufacturer

     specifications and industry standards.

4.  All Contractors shall visit the site and familiarize themselves with existing physical

     conditions. Before and during construction, contractors will verify all dimensions, elevations

     and conditions. Any discrepancies or unknowns found will be brought to the owner's

     representative before proceeding with work.

6.  Materials and arrangements neither shown nor noted, but obviously necessary to complete

     the work for proper performance and use, usually included in work of similar character, shall

     be furnished and installed without additional cost to the Owner.

7.  Any materials and/or equipment to be removed by contractors will be offered to the Owner

     after removal. Materials and/or equipment not wanted by the Owner shall be disposed of by

     the Contractor off the site.

8.  It is the Contractor's sole responsibility to follow all applicable safety codes and regulations

     during construction. Contractors will provide all necessary construction barriers to maintain

     Owner's safety.

CALL
800-362-2764

(TOLL FREE)

OHIO UTILITY PROTECTION SERVICE
NON-MEMBERS MUST BE CALLED DIRECTLY

CONTACT BOTH SERVICES

TWO WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES

OIL & GAS PRODUCERS UNDERGROUND
PROTECTION SERVICE     800-925-0988

Date:

Sheet Number:
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TO: Chairman Kath and Board Members 
FROM: Erik Engle, Planning Director 
RE: 304 Bogart  
DATE: February 12, 2024 

 
 
Current Zoning District: R-1  Parcel No.: 42-0125.000 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential    
 
Property Size:     2.59 Acres 
 
Traffic Considerations: Parcel frontage on Bogart Road. 
 
Project Description- Non-Compliant Lot Split Request 
The applicant is proposing a lot split of his property located at 304 Bogart Road.  As proposed, the 
lot does not meet the minimum regulation for the minimum lot frontage within an R-1 Zoning 
District.  The applicant/owner advises that there was a 50’ right of way access easement to this 
parcel along Forest Hills Drive and when this right of way was vacated, it eliminated the access 
from Forest Hills Drive to this portion of his parcel.  He is seeking consideration for a variance to 
Section 1123.01 for the lot frontage. 
 
Since the proposed variance falls under the “area variance” category, the following criteria 
should be examined in order to establish if there are practical difficulties in the use of the 
property (The Seven (7) Way Test-Duncan vs The Village of Middlefield) MEMBERS SHOULD 
REVIEW AND APPLY THIS CRITERIA ON THE RECORD: 
 

1. Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or whether there can 
be any beneficial use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

whether adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 
restriction or if the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

6. Whether the property owner’s predicament feasibly can be obviated through some 
method other than a variance. 

7. Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed 
substantial justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
 



 

Staff Analysis:  
The current parcel at 304 Bogart Road is large, 2.5+ acres and contains a single-family residence.  
The applicant/owner wishes to split off the eastern portion of his property as a separate parcel. The 
only frontage to the property is along Bogart Road.  As the owner referenced, there was once a 50’ 
Right of Way in between two homes on Forest Hills Drive.  Staff researched and pulled the Plat 
(attached) which appears to show that originally there was 50’ right of way to perhaps connect 
Center Street to Forest Hills Drive.   This 50’ right of way was vacated in 2010 (Ordinance 2010-2, 
adopted 1-12-2010) upon petition of the neighboring property owners at the time.  Once vacated, 
the property was then split between the two property owners on Forest Hills Drive.  The Service 
Department confirmed that this was not a utility easement. 
 
Section 1123.01- R-1 Zoning 
(e)   Lot Area, Frontage and Yard Requirements. The following minimum requirements shall be 
observed, except as otherwise provided in this Zoning Ordinance: 
   

      Side Yards 
 

  
  
Dwelling 
(stories) 

  
  
Lot Area 
(sq. ft.) 

  
Lot Frontage 
(ft.) 

Front 
Yard 
Depth 
(ft.) 

  
Least 
Width 
(ft.) 

  
Sum of 
Width 
(ft.) 

Rear 
Yard 
Depth 
(ft.) 

1 9,000 75 30 7 15 30 
2 9,000 75 30 8 20 30 

 
The shape of the portion of land that the owner wishes to split off is considered a “flagpole” lot; 
meaning, a long driveway access leading to property in the rear.  The owner is proposing a total lot 
area of 0.7174 acres, more than fulfilling the Lot Area sq.ft. required.  (Refer to site plan) The owner 
is proposing a total of 30’ of frontage along Bogart Road; the minimum lot frontage required is 75’.   
 
As proposed, the lot split does not comply with Section 1123.01 for Lot Frontage; a variance of 45’ 
to the lot frontage would be required.  If the BZA rules in favor of the variance request, staff would 
strongly recommend that a condition be included relative to the front yard setback.  Due to the 
shape of the proposed lot, a 30’ front yard setback would allow for a home to be constructed 
effectively right on the property line adjacent to the rear yard of the neighboring property at 214 
Bogart Road.  Staff recommends a minimum buffer of 15’-0” from the adjacent property owner’s 
rear yard.   
 
Motion Examples 
[PLEASE STATE WHY YOU ARE APPROVING OR DENYING FOR THE RECORD] 
 
Motion to APPROVE the variance request: 
 
I make the motion to approve the request for an area variance to Section 1123.01, granting a 45’ 
Lot Frontage variance for 304 Bogart Road to allow for a lot split as submitted.    The testimony 
presented in this public hearing has shown that (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and 
specific items based on the seven-way test) 
 



 

• The property in question would not yield a reasonable return or would not have any 
beneficial use without the variance. 

• The variance is not substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would not be substantially altered and/or 

the adjoining properties would not suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the 
variance. 

• The variance would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for 
example, water, sewer, garbage). 

• The property owner purchased the property without the knowledge of the zoning 
restriction and/or the need for the variance is not “self-imposed.” (The owner did not 
create the situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed, substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
 
OR  
 
Motion to DENY the variance request:  
 
I make the motion to deny the request for an area variance to Section 1123.01, for a 45’ Lot 
Frontage variance at 304 Bogart Road to allow for a lot split as submitted. Sufficient testimony has 
not been presented in this public hearing that the requested variance meets the criteria set forth in 
the seven-way test as the:   (Choose one or more appropriate finding(s) and specific items based 
on the seven-way test) 
 

• The property in question would yield a reasonable return and/or would have beneficial 
use without the variance. 

• The variance is substantial. 
• The essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered and/or the  

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance. 
• The variance would adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (for example, 

water, sewer, garbage). 
• The property owner purchased the property with the knowledge of the zoning 

restriction and/or the need for the variance is “self-imposed.” (The owner created the 
situation) 

• The property owner’s predicament feasibly cannot be obviated through some method 
other than a variance. 

• The spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would not be observed, substantial 
justice would not be done by granting the variance. 

 









Developed by

Parcel ID 42-01750.000
Owner   WEYER TIMOTHY J TRUSTEE (Owner Address)  

WEYER TIMOTHY J TRUSTEE (Tax Payer Address) 
Property Address   304 BOGART 

HURON

Acreage    2.59 Last 2 Sales             Date   Price   Vol/Page  
6/28/2019      201905149 /   
6/8/2016      201604780 /   

Date created: 1/12/2024 

Last Data Uploaded: 1/12/2024 6:03:16 AM
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